RESOLUTION NC.

A RESOLUTION OF THEE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING A
PURCHASING EXCEPTION PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-
797 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, TO ALLOW AN
INCREASE IN CUMULATIVE EXPENDITURES DURING
FY 13-14 TO ROY’'S AUTO PARTS ($4,000.00
INCREASE TO A TOTAL OF $39,600.00), BANNER
TIRE ($4,500.00 INCREASE TO A TOTAL OF
$36,200.00), GILLIG LLC ($15,000.00 INCREASE
TO A TOTAL OF 8$2,063,875.66), FLAMINGO OIL
($11,500.00 INCREASE TO A TOTAL OF
$33,500.00), AND THERMO RKING ($5,000.00
INCREASE TO A TOTAL OF $8,078.02); PROVIDING
FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE
WHEREAS, Section 2-796 of the Code of Ordinances requires
competitive bidding for purchases or services 1in excess of
$20,000.00; and
WHEREAS, City staff has several sole source providers
which are essential to day to day operations; and
WHEREAS, in Resolution 13-302, the City Commission
approved purchasing exceptions for a number of sole source
and/or blanket purchase c¢rders in excess of £20,000.00,
including the five vendors listed above; and
WHEREAS, the &above-listed vendors supply sole source
repair and service parts, and fuel for City transit and fleet
operations, which are functions essential to the health and
welfare of the citizens of the City of Key West; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager finds that pursuant fo section

2-79714), it is in the best interest of the City to authorize

Page 1 of 3



increase the amount of authorized expenditures previously
approved in Resolution 13-302 from the five vendors named

herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF

THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That an increase to the expenditure of funds
previously authorized in Resolution No. 13-302 is hereby
approved for: (1} Roy’s NAPA Auto Parts ($4,000.00 increase to a
total of $39,600.00), (2) Banner Tire 1($4,500.00 increase toc a
total of $36,200.00), (3) Gillig LLC ($15,000.00 increase to a
total of $2,063,875.66), (4) Flamingo 0il ($11,500.00 increase
to a total of $33,500.00),and {5) Thermo King ($5,000.00
increase to a total of $8,078.02} in accordance with Key West

City Code of Ordinances section 2-797(4) {(b).

Section 2: That necessary budget amendments are hereby
authorized.
Section 3: That this Resclution shall go into effect

immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by
the signature of the presiding cfficer and the Clerk of the

Commission.

Page 2 of 3



Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held

this day of , 2014.

Authenticated by the presiding officer and Clerk of the

Commission on , 2014.

Filed with the Clerk , 2014.

Mayor Craig Cates

Vice Mayor Mark Rossi
Commissioner Teri Jchnston
Commissioner Clayton Lopez
Commissioner Billy Wardlow
Commissioner Jimmy Weekley

Commissioner Tony Yaniz

CRAIG CATES, MAYCR
ATTEST:

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK

Page 3 of 3



